



Ninepoint Credit Income Opportunities Fund

Interim Financial Statements

June 30
2023

These interim financial statements for the six-month period ended June 30, 2023, were not reviewed by the Fund's auditors.

Ninepoint Credit Income Opportunities Fund

Statements of Financial Position

As at June 30, 2023 (unaudited) and December 31, 2022

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Assets		
Current assets		
Investments (note 3, 5, 9)	77,579,730	142,176,079
Broker margin (note 9)	-	1,518,302
Cash (note 9)	2,588,604	-
Options purchased (note 3, 5)	106,242	677
Unrealized appreciation on forward currency contracts (note 3, 5)	-	7,742
Due from broker	502,768	-
Subscriptions receivable	294,000	290,000
Dividends receivable	-	7,705
Interest receivable	578,430	1,388,476
Interest receivable on swap contracts	-	443
Other receivable	2,777	2,777
Total assets	81,652,551	145,392,201
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Investments sold short (note 3, 5)	39,636,530	79,440,122
Bank indebtedness	-	1,587,101
Options written (note 3, 5)	104,579	339
Unrealized depreciation on forward contracts (note 3, 5)	5,926	-
Unrealized depreciation on swap contracts	-	3,470
Distribution payable to unitholders	34,366	27,603
Due to broker	1,499,360	-
Redemptions payable	100,873	3,507,290
Management fees payable (note 10)	31,077	1,232
Interest payable on securities sold short	68,832	173,970
Accrued expenses	40,567	34,862
Total liabilities	41,522,110	84,775,989
Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable units	40,130,441	60,616,212
Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable units per series		
Series A	10,514,584	10,197,888
Series B	7,337,462	7,321,580
Series F	9,355,075	10,271,693
Series I	12,923,320	32,825,051
Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable units per series per unit (note 3)		
Series A	8.67	8.77
Series B	8.59	8.69
Series F	8.56	8.66
Series I	8.57	8.67

See accompanying notes which are an integral part of these financial statements

On behalf of the Manager, Ninepoint Partners LP,
by its General Partner, Ninepoint Partners GP Inc.



John Wilson
DIRECTOR



James Fox
DIRECTOR

Ninepoint Credit Income Opportunities Fund

Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)

For the six-month periods ended June 30 (unaudited)

	2022	2022
	\$	\$
Income		
Interest income for distribution purposes (note 3)	2,635,009	3,467,620
Interest received on swap contracts	6,963	-
Dividends (note 3)	-	18,351
Net realized gains (losses) on sales of investments	(2,347,837)	931,064
Net realized gains (losses) on option contracts	49,315	88,949
Net realized gains (losses) on forward currency contracts	134,638	310,129
Net Realized gains (losses) on swap contracts	821	-
Change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) in the value of investments	2,543,380	(9,099,349)
Change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on option contracts	(84,129)	(81,176)
Change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on forward currency contracts	(13,667)	(462,118)
Change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on swap contracts	(2,648)	1,205,201
Net realized gains (losses) on foreign exchange	(45,240)	(29,114)
Other income	333	-
Total income (loss)	2,876,938	(3,650,443)
Expenses (note 10, 11)		
Interest paid on investments sold short	449,183	718,367
Management fees	204,415	212,135
Interest expense and bank charges	151,423	244,930
Administrative fees	60,726	45,227
Transaction costs (note 3)	11,715	1,570
Unitholder reporting fees	11,587	7,087
Audit fees	11,265	8,490
Securities borrowing fees	10,171	21,807
Legal fees	5,724	7,516
Trustee fees	2,733	2,685
Independent Review Committee fees (note 12)	2,495	2,037
Custodial fees	1,809	327
Withholding taxes	970	-
Filing fees	262	1,239
Interest paid on swap contracts	-	143,694
Total expenses	924,478	1,417,111
Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable units from operations	1,952,460	(5,067,554)
Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable units from operations per series		
Series A	316,696	(888,388)
Series B	204,878	(597,787)
Series F	332,615	(775,578)
Series I	1,098,271	(2,805,801)
Weighted average number of redeemable units		
Series A	1,184,309	1,180,489
Series B	853,913	772,866
Series F	1,125,745	1,068,844
Series I	2,541,107	4,145,890
Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable units from operations per series per unit (note 3)		
Series A	0.27	(0.75)
Series B	0.24	(0.77)
Series F	0.30	(0.73)
Series I	0.43	(0.68)

See accompanying notes which are an integral part of these financial statements

Ninepoint Credit Income Opportunities Fund

Statements of Changes in Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Units

For the six-month periods ended June 30 (unaudited)

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable units, beginning of period		
Series A	10,197,888	12,509,578
Series B	7,321,580	8,024,809
Series F	10,271,693	10,602,990
Series I	32,825,051	41,396,617
	60,616,212	72,533,994
Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable units from operations		
Series A	316,696	(888,388)
Series B	204,878	(597,787)
Series F	332,615	(775,578)
Series I	1,098,271	(2,805,801)
	1,952,460	(5,067,554)
Distributions to holders of redeemable units		
From net investment income		
Series A	(440,496)	(409,956)
Series B	(292,880)	(243,483)
Series F	(428,477)	(379,910)
Series I	(1,103,580)	(1,702,642)
Series II	-	-
	(2,265,433)	(2,735,991)
Redeemable unit transactions (note 7)		
Proceeds from redeemable units issued		
Series A	-	-
Series B	-	148,735
Series F	942,000	892,011
Series I	-	-
Reinvestments of distributions to holders of redeemable units		
Series A	440,496	409,951
Series B	292,397	242,646
Series F	203,279	174,375
Series I	1,103,578	1,702,641
Redemption of redeemable units		
Series A	-	(1,413,614)
Series B	(188,513)	(737,108)
Series F	(1,966,035)	(1,272,810)
Series I	(21,000,000)	-
	(20,172,798)	146,827
Net increase (decrease) in Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable units		
Series A	316,696	(2,302,007)
Series B	15,882	(1,186,997)
Series F	(916,618)	(1,361,912)
Series I	(19,901,731)	(2,805,802)
	(20,485,771)	(7,656,718)
Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable units, end of period		
Series A	10,514,584	10,207,571
Series B	7,337,462	6,837,812
Series F	9,355,075	9,241,078
Series I	12,923,320	38,590,815
	40,130,441	64,877,276

See accompanying notes which are an integral part of these financial statements

Ninepoint Credit Income Opportunities Fund

Statements of Changes in Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Units *continued*

For the six-month periods ended June 30 (unaudited)

	2023	2022
Units, beginning of period		
Series A	1,162,947	1,214,318
Series B	842,117	787,340
Series F	1,185,885	1,044,985
Series I	3,788,112	4,078,374
	6,979,061	7,125,017
Redeemable unit transactions (note 7)		
Redeemable units issued		
Series A	-	-
Series B	-	16,342
Series F	108,484	91,981
Series I	-	-
Reinvestments of distributions to holders of redeemable units		
Series A	50,081	42,602
Series B	33,525	25,507
Series F	23,374	18,424
Series I	126,458	179,796
Redemption of redeemable units		
Series A	-	(147,109)
Series B	(21,898)	(77,889)
Series F	(225,266)	(135,360)
Series I	(2,406,146)	-
	(2,311,388)	14,294
Units, end of period		
Series A	1,213,028	1,109,811
Series B	853,744	751,300
Series F	1,092,477	1,020,030
Series I	1,508,424	4,258,170
	4,667,673	7,139,311

See accompanying notes which are an integral part of these financial statements

Ninepoint Credit Income Opportunities Fund

Statements of Cash Flows

For the six-month periods ended June 30 (unaudited)

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Cash flows from operating activities		
Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable units from operations	1,952,460	(5,067,554)
Adjustments for:		
Foreign exchange (gains) losses on cash	15,102	3,153
Net realized (gains) losses on sales of investments	2,347,837	(931,064)
Net realized (gains) losses on option contracts	(49,315)	(88,949)
Net realized (gains) losses on swap contracts	(821)	-
Change in unrealized (appreciation) depreciation in the value of investments	(2,543,380)	9,099,349
Change in unrealized (appreciation) depreciation on option contracts	84,129	81,176
Change in unrealized (appreciation) depreciation on forward currency contracts	13,667	462,118
Change in unrealized (appreciation) depreciation on swap contracts	2,648	(1,205,201)
Purchases of investments	(38,464,814)	(33,313,287)
Proceeds from sale of investments	64,408,272	26,917,414
Net increase (decrease) in other assets and liabilities	2,266,908	(1,039,558)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	30,032,693	(5,082,403)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Distributions paid to holders of redeemable units, net of reinvested distributions	(218,921)	(193,639)
Proceeds from redeemable units issued	938,000	6,367,011
Redemption of redeemable units	(26,560,965)	(3,746,534)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	(25,841,886)	2,426,838
Foreign exchange gains (losses) on cash	(15,102)	(3,153)
Net increase (decrease) in cash	4,190,807	(2,655,565)
Cash (Bank indebtedness), beginning of period	(1,587,101)	1,619,922
Cash (Bank indebtedness), end of period	2,588,604	(1,038,796)
Supplemental Information*		
Interest received	3,444,085	3,223,900
Interest paid	600,606	931,187
Dividends received, net of withholding taxes	7,705	18,351

*Information provided relates to the operating activities of the Fund

See accompanying notes which are an integral part of these financial statements

Ninepoint Credit Income Opportunities Fund

Schedule of Investment Portfolio

As at June 30, 2023 (unaudited)

		Maturity Date	Average Cost	Fair Value
			\$	\$
PAR VALUE*	BONDS [165.42%]			
	INVESTMENT GRADE BONDS [122.22%]			
1,000,000	Air Lease Corporation, Callable, 2.625%	Dec 5, 2024	1,005,910	950,267
1,500,000	Artis Real Estate Investment Trust, 3.824%	Sep 18, 2023	1,524,833	1,489,154
500,000	Artis Real Estate Investment Trust, 5.600%	Apr 29, 2025	500,000	478,959
1,000,000	Athene Global Funding, 2.470%	Jun 9, 2028	992,140	854,246
1,000,000	Bank of Montreal, Callable, 1.928%	Jul 22, 2031	886,870	888,676
2,000,000	Barclays PLC, Callable, 2.166%	Jun 23, 2027	1,918,080	1,782,039
250,000	BNP Paribas SA, Callable, 2.538%	Jul 13, 2029	250,000	214,033
1,000,000	Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce, Callable, 1.960%	Apr 21, 2031	895,000	897,231
1,500,000	Central 1 Credit Union, Callable, 2.391%	Jun 30, 2031	1,500,000	1,315,855
2,000,000	Chartwell Retirement Residences, Callable, 4.211%	Apr 28, 2025	2,093,620	1,909,496
1,500,000	Citigroup Inc., 4.090%	Jun 9, 2025	1,634,730	1,448,155
1,500,000	Co-operators Financial Services Limited, Callable, 3.327%	May 13, 2030	1,500,000	1,274,126
1,000,000	Eagle Credit Card Trust, 2.026%	Jun 17, 2026	1,000,000	886,897
1,000,000	Eagle Credit Card Trust, 2.876%	Jun 17, 2026	1,000,000	901,802
USD	Enbridge Inc., Callable, 6.000%	Jan 15, 2077	1,367,252	1,231,115
1,000,000	Equitable Bank, 1.983%	May 9, 2024	959,900	964,644
500,000	Fairfax Financial Holdings Limited, Callable, 4.230%	Jun 14, 2029	477,965	463,146
USD	Fairfax India Holdings Corporation, Callable, 5.000%	Feb 26, 2028	1,876,725	1,718,863
1,000,000	Federated Co-operatives Limited, Callable, 3.917%	Jun 17, 2025	1,060,600	959,752
1,000,000	Federation des caisses Desjardins du Quebec, Callable, 1.992%	May 28, 2031	919,705	893,508
1,000,000	First Capital Real Estate Investment Trust, Callable, 3.604%	May 6, 2026	928,550	933,818
1,000,000	First National Financial Corporation, 3.582%	Nov 25, 2024	1,009,160	956,285
1,350,000	First National Financial Corporation, Callable, 2.961%	Nov 17, 2025	1,364,310	1,237,334
1,000,000	General Motors Financial of Canada Limited, Callable, 1.750%	Apr 15, 2026	986,215	896,837
750,000	Great-West Lifeco Inc., Callable, 3.600%	Dec 31, 2081	654,844	554,383
1,000,000	Home Trust Company, 5.317%	Jun 13, 2024	1,000,000	985,568
500,000	Hyundai Capital Canada Inc., Callable, 3.196%	Feb 16, 2027	493,315	460,036
1,000,000	Intact Financial Corporation, Callable, 4.125%	Mar 31, 2081	1,000,000	853,612
1,000,000	Macquarie Group Limited, Callable, 2.723%	Aug 21, 2029	877,100	857,574
500,000	Manulife Financial Corporation, Callable, 3.375%	Jun 19, 2081	436,250	367,902
1,000,000	MCAP Commercial L.P., 4.151%	Jun 17, 2024	1,064,160	974,318
1,500,000	MCAP Commercial L.P., Callable, 3.384%	Nov 26, 2027	1,500,000	1,313,353
1,000,000	Metropolitan Life Global Funding I, 5.180%	Jun 15, 2026	1,000,000	995,547
800,000	National Australia Bank Limited, Callable, 3.515%	Jun 12, 2030	834,668	750,587
1,000,000	Nissan Canada Inc., 1.626%	Mar 18, 2024	997,720	966,741
1,000,000	Nissan Canada Inc., 2.103%	Sep 22, 2025	1,000,000	909,647
691,965	North Battleford Power L.P., 4.958%	Dec 31, 2032	692,014	680,379
1,000,000	Primaris Real Estate Investment Trust, Callable, 4.727%	Mar 30, 2027	1,000,000	943,710
1,500,000	Royal Bank of Canada, Callable, 1.670%	Jan 28, 2033	1,262,865	1,256,456
1,000,000	Royal Bank of Canada, Callable, 4.200%	Dec 31, 2049	1,000,000	750,640
1,000,000	Sagen MI Canada Inc., Callable, 2.955%	Mar 1, 2027	951,160	887,177
1,000,000	Sagen MI Canada Inc., Callable, 4.950%	Mar 24, 2081	1,000,000	817,238
957,944	Source Energy Services Canada L.P./Holdings Limited, 10.500%	Mar 15, 2025	380,211	808,265
1,000,000	Sun Life Financial Inc., Callable, 2.380%	Aug 13, 2029	961,780	961,934
500,000	The Bank of Nova Scotia, Callable, 3.700%	Jul 27, 2081	381,875	361,768
1,000,000	The Bank of Nova Scotia, Callable, 3.934%	May 3, 2032	938,980	934,706
1,000,000	The Empire Life Insurance Company, Callable, 2.024%	Sep 24, 2031	881,870	885,750
1,900,000	The Empire Life Insurance Company, Callable, 3.625%	Apr 17, 2081	1,900,000	1,466,208
500,000	TransCanada PipeLines Limited, Callable, 5.419%	Mar 10, 2026	500,000	496,638
1,000,000	TransCanada Trust, Callable, 4.650%	May 18, 2077	907,550	890,488
500,000	Transcontinental Inc., 2.667%	Feb 3, 2025	500,000	471,681
1,000,000	Transcontinental Inc., Callable, 2.280%	Jul 13, 2026	1,000,000	899,596
			52,767,926	49,048,140
	HIGH YIELD BONDS [42.04%]			
USD	1,000,000 Bonterra Energy Corporation, Callable, 9.000%	Oct 20, 2025	1,000,000	1,013,650
	600,000 Brookfield Asset Management Inc., 0.000%	Jul 6, 2023	790,263	794,143
	1,500,000 Brookfield Property Finance ULC, Callable, 4.300%	Mar 1, 2024	1,572,780	1,467,155
	1,000,000 Canadian Western Bank, Callable, 5.937%	Dec 22, 2032	1,000,000	969,156
	1 Enbridge Southern Lights L.P., 4.014%	Jun 30, 2040	0	1
	1,500,000 Ford Credit Canada Company, 4.460%	Nov 13, 2024	1,556,250	1,459,399
	750,000 Gibson Energy Inc., Callable, 5.250%	Dec 22, 2080	755,000	621,521
	1,000,000 Gibson Energy Inc., Callable, 5.800%	Jul 12, 2026	999,590	1,000,400
	1,000,000 Inter Pipeline Limited, Callable, 4.232%	Jun 1, 2027	1,000,000	953,051
	250,000 Inter Pipeline Limited, Callable, 6.625%	Nov 19, 2079	250,000	227,996
	2,000,000 Laurentian Bank of Canada, Callable, 5.300%	Jun 15, 2081	1,925,500	1,554,044
	900,000 Morguard Corporation, 4.402%	Sep 28, 2023	890,910	892,836
	100,000 Morguard Corporation, Callable, 4.204%	Nov 27, 2024	100,000	94,636
	1,500,000 Morguard Corporation, Callable, 4.715%	Jan 25, 2024	1,512,745	1,470,812
	750,000 National Bank of Canada, Callable, 4.050%	Aug 15, 2081	750,000	562,213
	1,500,000 National Bank of Canada, Callable, 5.426%	Aug 16, 2032	1,500,957	1,476,634
	500,000 Pembina Pipeline Corporation, Callable, 4.800%	Jan 25, 2081	500,313	408,355
	1,000,000 SNC-Lavalin Group Inc., Callable, 3.800%	Aug 19, 2024	964,375	969,702
	1,000,000 Tamarack Valley Energy Limited, Callable, 7.250%	May 10, 2027	1,000,000	935,938
			18,068,683	16,871,642

Ninepoint Credit Income Opportunities Fund

Schedule of Investment Portfolio *continued*

			Maturity Date/ Expiry Date	Average Cost	Fair Value
				\$	\$
GOVERNMENT BONDS [1.15%]					
USD	350,000	U.S. Treasury Bill, 0.000%	Jul 13, 2023	461,345	463,014
Total bonds				71,297,954	66,382,796
LOANS [9.82%]					
USD	500,000	Bunker Hill Mining Corporation, 7.500%	Mar 31, 2026	638,850	662,375
USD	709,857	Hycroft Mining Holding Corporation, 8.500%	May 31, 2025	950,080	943,204
	500,000	Credit Finova, 9.750%	Dec 18, 2023	500,000	495,000
	875,000	New Latitude Mortgage Trust, 12.000%	Dec 15, 2023	875,000	856,538
	1,000,000	Quality Rugs of Canada, 10.000%	May 31, 2024	1,000,000	984,000
Total loans				3,963,930	3,941,117
SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS [7.46%]					
	1,000,000	Enbridge Inc., 0.000%	Jul 5, 2023	999,212	999,230
	2,000,000	Enbridge Inc., 0.000%	Jul 17, 2023	1,994,703	1,994,780
Total short-term investments				2,993,914	2,994,010
ASSET-BACKED SECURITIES [5.86%]					
	1,000,000	Cologix Canadian Issuer L.P., Callable, 5.680%	Jan 25, 2052	999,903	898,530
	238,399	Ford Auto Securitization Trust II, Callable, 4.956%	Oct 15, 2024	238,399	238,379
	87,681	Real Estate Asset Liquidity Trust, Callable, 3.072%	Aug 12, 2053	87,681	87,538
	154,221	Real Estate Asset Liquidity Trust, Callable, 3.641%	Jun 14, 2061	155,146	150,310
	1,000,000	Real Estate Asset Liquidity Trust, Callable, 4.352%	Jun 14, 2061	999,987	975,178
Total asset-backed securities				2,481,116	2,349,935
GUARANTEED LINKED NOTES [3.30%]					
USD	1,000,000	Manitoulin USD Limited, 14.803%	Nov 10, 2027	1,376,700	1,322,895
Total guaranteed linked notes				1,376,700	1,322,895
EQUITIES [1.31%]					
ENERGY [1.03%]					
	627,000	Energold Drilling Acquisition L.P		165,528	415,309
				165,528	415,309
MATERIALS [0.27%]					
	476,819	Bunker Hill Mining Corporation		75,580	109,668
				75,580	109,668
Total equities				241,108	524,977
WARRANTS [0.16%]					
SHARES	25,000	Orla Mining Limited	Dec 18, 2026	-	64,000
				-	64,000
ENERGY [0.00%]					
	56,000	Bonterra Energy Corporation	Oct 20, 2025	-	-
				-	-
Total warrants				-	64,000
Total investments owed [193.32%]				82,354,722	77,579,730
SHORT POSITIONS					
BONDS [(98.77)]					
INVESTMENT GRADE BONDS [(2.51)]					
	(1,000,000)	Royal Bank of Canada, 5.228%	Jun 24, 2030	(1,000,970)	(1,007,017)
				(1,000,970)	(1,007,017)
HIGH YIELD BONDS [(9.91%)]					
SHARES*	(40,000)	iShares iBoxx \$ High Yield Corporate Bond ETF		(4,019,700)	(3,977,959)
				(4,019,700)	(3,977,959)
GOVERNMENT BONDS [(86.35%)]					
	(5,438,750)	Government of Canada, 0.250%	Mar 1, 2026	(5,010,362)	(4,901,210)
	(5,633,000)	Government of Canada, 1.000%	Jun 1, 2027	(5,277,213)	(5,087,328)
	(282,000)	Government of Canada, 1.250%	Jun 1, 2030	(254,871)	(245,249)
	(9,936,500)	Government of Canada, 1.500%	Jun 1, 2026	(9,937,660)	(9,248,902)
	(2,032,000)	Government of Canada, 2.000%	Jun 1, 2028	(2,040,530)	(1,894,230)
	(5,120,000)	Government of Canada, 2.250%	Jun 1, 2025	(5,411,380)	(4,914,293)
	(453,000)	Government of Canada, 2.250%	Jun 1, 2029	(441,892)	(425,346)
	(995,000)	Government of Canada, 2.750%	Sep 1, 2027	(972,722)	(956,240)
	(2,382,000)	Government of Canada, 0.500%	Sep 1, 2025	(2,282,812)	(2,190,785)
	(1,498,500)	Government of Canada, 1.000%	Sep 1, 2026	(1,407,998)	(1,367,583)
	(2,007,500)	Government of Canada, 1.250%	Mar 1, 2027	(1,857,104)	(1,829,771)
USD	(1,400,000)	United States Treasury Notes, 0.750%	Jan 31, 2028	(1,702,444)	(1,590,617)
				(36,596,986)	(34,651,554)
Total bonds - short				(41,617,656)	(39,636,530)

Ninepoint Credit Income Opportunities Fund

Schedule of Investment Portfolio *continued*

As at June 30, 2023 (unaudited)

	Maturity Date/ Expiry Date	Average Cost	Fair Value
		\$	\$
Total investments sold short [-98.77%]		(41,617,656)	(39,636,530)
Transaction costs (<i>note 3</i>)		(17,072)	
Net investments [94.55%]		40,719,993	37,943,200
Options purchased [0.26%] (Schedule 1)			106,242
Options written [-0.26%] (Schedule 1)			(104,579)
Total unrealized appreciation on forward currency contracts [0.08%] (Schedule 2)			33,527
Total unrealized depreciation on forward currency contracts [-0.10%] (Schedule 2)			(39,453)
Cash and other assets less liabilities [5.48%]			2,191,504
Total Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable units [100.00%]			40,130,441

* All par values are in Canadian Dollars unless otherwise noted

See accompanying notes which are an integral part of these financial statements

Ninepoint Credit Income Opportunities Fund

Option Contracts (Schedule 1)

As at June 30, 2023 (unaudited)

Options Purchased

Option Details	Option Type	Number of Contracts	Expiration Date	Strike Price (\$)	Premium Paid \$(CAD)	Fair Value \$(CAD)
iShares 20 Plus Year Treasury Bond ETF	Put	220	Jul 22, 2023	80	4,968	583
iShares 20 Plus Year Treasury Bond ETF	Put	45	Sep 16, 2023	85	1,647	477
iShares 20 Plus Year Treasury Bond ETF	Put	75	Oct 21, 2023	85	4,670	1,292
iShares 20 Plus Year Treasury Bond ETF	Put	75	Nov 18, 2023	90	8,767	3,925
iShares 20 Plus Year Treasury Bond ETF	Put	50	Nov 18, 2023	80	1,121	629
iShares 20 Plus Year Treasury Bond ETF	Put	25	Dec 16, 2023	80	959	546
iShares 20 Plus Year Treasury Bond ETF	Call	110	Jul 22, 2023	107	56,527	2,623
iShares 20 Plus Year Treasury Bond ETF	Call	110	Jul 22, 2023	108	58,091	1,676
iShares 20 Plus Year Treasury Bond ETF	Call	45	Aug 19, 2023	106	18,822	5,961
iShares 20 Plus Year Treasury Bond ETF	Call	45	Sep 16, 2023	115	20,657	1,699
iShares 20 Plus Year Treasury Bond ETF	Call	75	Oct 21, 2023	108	34,725	17,536
iShares 20 Plus Year Treasury Bond ETF	Call	125	Nov 18, 2023	106	61,373	48,850
iShares 20 Plus Year Treasury Bond ETF	Call	25	Dec 16, 2023	105	13,155	12,751
Laurentian Bank	Put	600	May 11, 2024	20	43,800	7,694
Total					329,281	106,242

Options Written

Option Details	Option Type	Number of Contracts	Expiration Date	Strike Price (\$)	Premium Received \$(CAD)	Fair Value \$(CAD)
iShares 20 Plus Year Treasury Bond ETF	Put	(220)	Jul 22, 2023	100	(71,200)	(8,598)
iShares 20 Plus Year Treasury Bond ETF	Put	(45)	Sep 16, 2023	101	(13,436)	(10,343)
iShares 20 Plus Year Treasury Bond ETF	Put	(75)	Oct 21, 2023	100	(30,350)	(18,580)
iShares 20 Plus Year Treasury Bond ETF	Put	(125)	Nov 18, 2023	100	(49,244)	(36,679)
iShares 20 Plus Year Treasury Bond ETF	Put	(25)	Dec 16, 2023	100	(10,906)	(8,478)
iShares 20 Plus Year Treasury Bond ETF	Call	(45)	Aug 19, 2023	115	(6,565)	(507)
iShares 20 Plus Year Treasury Bond ETF	Call	(45)	Sep 16, 2023	120	(12,657)	(745)
iShares 20 Plus Year Treasury Bond ETF	Call	(75)	Oct 21, 2023	120	(10,352)	(3,030)
iShares 20 Plus Year Treasury Bond ETF	Call	(125)	Nov 18, 2023	115	(22,226)	(14,738)
iShares 20 Plus Year Treasury Bond ETF	Call	(25)	Dec 16, 2023	118	(3,147)	(2,881)
Total					(230,082)	(104,579)

Forward Currency Contracts (Schedule 2)

As at June 30, 2023 (unaudited)

Bought (\$)	Sold (\$)	Settlement Date	Contract Cost \$(CAD)	Forward Value \$(CAD)	Unrealized Appreciation (Depreciation) \$(CAD)
1,400,000 U.S. Dollar	1,893,072 Canadian Dollar	8-Aug-23	1,893,072	1,853,619	(39,453)
(4,270,372) Canadian Dollar	(3,200,000) U.S. Dollar	8-Aug-23	(4,270,372)	(4,236,845)	33,527
Total					(5,926)

Ninepoint Credit Income Opportunities Fund

Notes to financial statements – Fund specific information June 30, 2023 (unaudited)

Financial Risk Management (note 6)

Investment Objective

The Fund seeks to provide investors with income and capital appreciation. The Fund maintains a process driven approach to investing with a focus on credit analysis, valuations, security selection, sector diversification and liquidity. Interest and dividend income are generated through an overlay strategy consisting of a core portfolio of laddered securities, in conjunction with an interest rate protected portfolio of securities.

The Schedule of Investment Portfolio presents the securities held by the Fund as at June 30, 2023. Significant risks that are relevant to the Fund are discussed here. General information on risks and risk management is described in *Note 6 Financial Risk Management* of the Generic Notes.

Market Risk

a) Other Price Risk

As at June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, if the equity and warrant securities were to fluctuate by 10%, with all other variables held constant, Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable units would increase or decrease by the amounts shown in the table below.

June 30, 2023		December 31, 2022	
Impact	As a % of Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable units	Impact	As a % of Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable units
\$ 58,898	0.15%	\$ 147,148	0.24%

b) Currency Risk

As at June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, the Fund's direct exposure to currency risk and potential impact to the Fund's Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable units as a result of a 1% change in these currencies relative to the Canadian dollar, with all other variables held constant, are shown in the tables below.

June 30, 2023

Currency	Fair Value	Forward Currency Contracts	Net Exposure	% of Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable units	Impact on Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable units
	\$	\$	\$	%	\$
U.S. Dollar	2,114,844	(2,283,226)	(168,382)	(0.42)	(1,684)
Euro	7,349	–	7,349	0.02	73
Total	2,122,193	(2,383,226)	(161,033)	(0.40)	1,611

December 31, 2022

Currency	Fair Value	Forward Currency Contracts	Net Exposure	% of Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable units	Impact on Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable units
	\$	\$	\$	%	\$
U.S. Dollar	9,045,531	(9,206,972)	(161,441)	(0.27)	(1,614)
Euro	(3,027)	–	(3,027)	–	(30)
Total	9,042,504	(9,206,972)	(164,468)	(0.27)	(1,644)

c) Interest Rate Risk

As at June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, the Fund's exposure to interest rate risk categorized by the earlier of contractual re-pricing or maturity dates, and potential impact to the Fund's Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable units had interest rates increased or decreased by 1%, with all other variables remaining constant, are shown in the table below. In practice, the actual results may differ from this sensitivity analysis and the difference could be material. The Fund's short-term assets and liabilities are not subject to a significant amount of risk due to fluctuations in the prevailing level of market interest rates.

Ninepoint Credit Income Opportunities Fund

Notes to financial statements – Fund specific information June 30, 2023 (unaudited)

Term to Maturity	Total Exposure	
	June 30, 2023	December 31, 2022
	\$	\$
Less than 1 year	15,797,932	10,472,741
1-5 years	(286,930)	(1,372,099)
>5 years	25,821,180	51,398,186
Total	41,332,182	60,498,828
Impact on Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable units	1,074,637	1,451,972
Impact on Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable units (%)	2.68	2.40

Credit Risk

As at June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, the Fund held debt instruments, which have a credit rating as rated primarily by Dominion Bond Rating Services, Standard & Poor's or Moody's. The Fund generally invests in fixed income securities issued or generated by the Canadian government or its agencies, other Canadian issuers, foreign governments or their agencies, other foreign issuers, and supranational organizations. The ratings of securities that subject the Fund to credit risk, as a percentage of Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable units, are shown in the table below.

Ratings	June 30, 2023	December 31, 2022
	%	%
AAA	(66.25)	(122.14)
AA	12.09	5.29
A	19.39	75.78
BBB	78.10	94.88
BB	24.24	19.18
B	2.33	5.59
Not Rated	10.15	13.25
Total	80.05	91.83

As at June 30, 2023, 9.82% (December 31, 2022 - 9.12%) of the Fund's Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable units were invested in private loans. The maximum credit risk of the private loans is limited to the carrying value of these investments and is moderated through various means. Prior to investing into a private loan, thorough due diligence is executed by the Manager. The Manager also maintains continuous monitoring of the credit quality of the borrower to assess and evaluate the credit risk of these private loans.

As at June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, the Fund was also exposed to credit risk from over-the-counter derivative contracts with counterparties. The credit risk is considered minimal as these counterparties have a minimum credit rating of A by Standard & Poor's or equivalent.

Ninepoint Credit Income Opportunities Fund

Notes to financial statements – Fund specific information June 30, 2023 (unaudited)

Concentration Risk

As at June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, the Fund's concentration risk as a percentage of Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable units is shown in the table below.

	June 30, 2023	December 31, 2022
	%	%
Bonds – Long:		
Investment Grade Bonds	122.22	176.57
High Yield Bonds	42.04	31.53
Government Bonds	1.15	2.53
Loans	9.82	9.12
Short-term Investments	7.46	4.94
Asset-Backed Securities	5.86	6.18
Guaranteed Linked Notes	3.30	–
Structured Notes	–	1.89
Equities:		
Energy	1.03	1.21
Materials	0.27	0.05
Warrants	0.16	0.53
Bonds – Short:		
Investment Grade Bonds	(2.51)	–
High Yield Bonds	(9.91)	–
Government Bonds	(86.35)	(131.05)
Options purchased	0.26	–
Options written	(0.26)	0.00
Unrealized appreciation on forward currency contracts	0.08	–
Unrealized depreciation on forward currency contracts	(0.10)	0.01
Unrealized appreciation on swap contracts	–	(0.01)
Cash and other assets less liabilities	5.48	(3.50)
Total Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable units	100.00	100.00

Fair Value Measurements (note 5)

As at June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, the Fund's financial assets and liabilities which are measured at fair value, have been categorized based upon the fair value hierarchy as shown in the tables below.

June 30, 2023	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Equities	109,668	–	415,309	524,977
Bonds – Long	–	66,382,796	–	66,382,796
Bonds – Short	(3,977,959)	(35,658,571)	–	(39,636,530)
Guaranteed Lined Notes	–	–	1,322,895	1,322,895
Private Loans	–	–	3,941,117	3,941,117
Asset-Backed Securities	–	2,349,935	–	2,349,935
Short-term Investments	–	2,994,010	–	2,994,010
Warrants	–	64,000	–	64,000
Options Written	(104,579)	–	–	(104,579)
Options Purchased	98,548	7,694	–	106,242
Forward currency contracts - Depreciation	–	(39,453)	–	(39,453)
Forward currency contracts - Appreciation	–	33,527	–	33,527
Total	(3,874,322)	36,133,938	5,679,321	37,938,937

Ninepoint Credit Income Opportunities Fund

Notes to financial statements – Fund specific information June 30, 2023 (unaudited)

December 31, 2022	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Equities	34,002	–	732,226	766,228
Bonds – Long	–	124,960,548	–	124,960,548
Bonds – Short	–	(79,440,122)	–	(79,440,122)
Guaranteed Linked Notes	–	–	2,708,271	2,708,271
Private Loans	–	–	5,529,493	5,529,493
Asset-Backed Securities	–	3,745,319	–	3,745,319
Short-term Investments	–	2,995,320	–	2,995,320
Structured Notes	–	1,148,500	–	1,148,500
Warrants	–	322,400	–	322,400
Options Written	677	–	–	677
Options Purchased	(339)	–	–	(339)
Forward currency contracts	–	7,742	–	7,742
Swaps contracts	–	(3,470)	–	(3,470)
Total	34,340	53,736,237	8,969,990	62,740,567

During the period ended June 30, 2023 and year ended December 31, 2022, significant transfers between the levels, if any, are shown in the table below.

During the period ended June 30, 2023 and year ended December 31, 2022, the reconciliation of investments measured at fair value using unobservable inputs (Level 3) are shown in the table below.

	June 30, 2023				December 31, 2022			
	Guaranteed		Linked		Guaranteed		Linked	
	Equities	Warrants	Notes	Loans	Equities	Warrants	Notes	Loans
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance, beginning of period	732,226	–	2,708,271	5,529,493	959,680	787,845	1,287,846	6,393,397
Purchases	–	–	–	–	–	–	1,376,700	698,140
Transfer in/out	–	–	–	–	–	(787,845)	–	(1,718,609)
Sales and paydowns	–	–	(1,370,706)	(1,478,500)	–	–	–	–
Realized gains (losses)	–	–	8,657	(21,500)	–	(1,270)	–	(36,061)
Change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) in the value of investments	(316,917)	–	(23,327)	(88,376)	(227,454)	1,270	43,725	192,626
Balance, end of period	415,309	–	1,322,895	3,941,117	732,226	–	2,708,271	5,529,493
Change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) during the period for investments held at end of period	(316,917)	–	(23,327)	(88,376)	(227,454)	–	43,725	148,635

Ninepoint Credit Income Opportunities Fund

Notes to financial statements – Fund specific information June 30, 2023 (unaudited)

The Fund's Level 3 securities consist of equity, private warrant, private bond and private loan positions. The Manager determines the fair value by utilizing a variety of valuation techniques such as the use of comparable recent transactions, discounted cash flows and other techniques used by market participants. The significant unobservable input used in these valuation techniques can vary considerably over time depending on company specific factors and economic or market conditions. As at June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, the potential impact of applying reasonable possible alternative assumptions for valuing material Level 3 financial assets or liabilities is shown in the tables below.

June 30, 2023

Description	Fair Value	Valuation Technique	Unobservable Inputs	Weighted average input	Reasonable possible shift +/- (absolute value)	Change in Valuation +/-
Equities	415,309	Comparable Trading Multiple	EBITDA multiple	3	1	66,449 / (66,449)
Guaranteed Linked Notes	1,322,895	Discounted cash flows	Cost of capital	0.41%	0.1%	(11,641) / 11,774
Loans	3,941,117	Discounted cash flows	Cost of capital	13.83%	1%	(57,177) / 58,122

December 31, 2022

Description	Fair Value	Valuation Technique	Unobservable Inputs	Weighted average input	Reasonable possible shift +/- (absolute value)	Change in Valuation +/-
Equities	732,226	Comparable Trading Multiple	EBITDA multiple	4	1	161,090 / (161,090)
Guaranteed Linked Notes	2,708,271	Discounted cash flows	Cost of capital	0.34%	0.1%	(11,512) / 11,512
Loans	5,529,493	Discounted cash flows	Cost of capital	13.15%	1%	(14,435) / 14,102

Management Fees (note 10)

The Fund pays the Investment Manager a monthly management fee, calculated and paid monthly, equal to $\frac{1}{12}$ of 1.25% of the Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable units of Class A, $\frac{1}{12}$ of 1.75% of Class B and equal to $\frac{1}{12}$ of 1.00% of Class F, plus any applicable taxes. The management fee for Class II is negotiated by the unitholders and is paid directly by the unitholder. The management fee for Class I is negotiated by the unitholders and is either paid directly by the unitholder or payable by the Fund.

Tax Loss Carryforwards (note 3)

For the taxation year ended December 15, 2022, the Fund had capital and non-capital losses available for tax purposes as shown in the table below.

Capital losses	Non-capital losses	Non-capital losses year of expiry
\$ 313,583	\$ -	-

Restricted Cash and Investments (note 9)

As at June 30, 2023, restricted cash and investments held for the Fund were \$42,944,192 (December 31, 2022 – \$84,886,228).

Ninepoint Credit Income Opportunities Fund

Notes to financial statements – Fund specific information June 30, 2023 (unaudited)

Related Party Holdings

As at June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, Ninepoint Financial Group Inc., the parent company of the Manager, and its respective subsidiaries, held the following investments as shown in the table below.

	June 30, 2023	December 31, 2022
Units held		
Class F	145	139
Value of units held (\$)	1,246	1,207

Related Party Syndicated Loans

As at June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, the Fund held loans which were syndicated by an investment fund, for which Ninepoint Partners LP is also the Manager. The cost of these loans is shown in the table below.

Loan	June 30, 2023	December 31, 2022
	\$	\$
Credit Finova	500,000	1,000,000
Quality Rugs of Canada	1,000,000	1,000,000
R.G.T. Clouthier Construction Limited	-	1,000,000

Leverage and Short-Selling Risk

In 2023, the Fund exercised leverage through participating in short-selling transactions, which expose the Fund to short-selling risk. During the period ended June 30, 2023, the lowest aggregated fair value amount of the short-selling leverage exercised by the Fund was \$39,636,530 (98.77% of NAV) (December 31, 2022 – \$79,440,122 (131.05% of NAV)) and the highest aggregated fair value amount of the short-selling leverage used during the year was \$75,854,220 (189.02% of NAV) (December 31, 2022 – \$100,801,663 (166.29% of NAV)).

See accompanying generic notes which are an integral part of these financial statements

Generic Notes to Financial Statements June 30, 2023 (unaudited)

1. Formation of the Trusts

Ninepoint Credit Income Opportunities Fund, Ninepoint Alternative Income Fund, Ninepoint-TEC Private Credit Fund, Ninepoint Canadian Senior Debt Fund, Ninepoint-Monroe U.S. Private Debt Fund, Ninepoint-Monroe U.S. Private Debt Fund – Canadian \$ Hedged and Ninepoint-TEC Private Credit Fund II (the “Funds” and each a “Fund”) were formed under the laws of the Province of Ontario pursuant to a Trust Agreement. Ninepoint Partners LP (the “Manager”) is the manager of the Funds. The Manager has retained Third Eye Capital Management Inc. (“TEC”) as the sub-advisor of Ninepoint-TEC Private Credit Fund and Ninepoint-TEC Private Credit Fund II. The address of the Funds’ registered office is 200 Bay Street, Toronto, Ontario.

The date of inception and class structure of each of the Funds are as follows:

Name of the Fund	Declaration of Trust Agreement Date	Class Information
Ninepoint Credit Income Opportunities Fund	January 2, 2013	A multi-series fund since inception, having four classes, A, B, F, and O. On June 1, 2015, Class I was introduced and Class O was closed. On June 1, 2018, Class II was introduced.
Ninepoint Alternative Income Fund	August 31, 2016	A multi-series fund since inception, having three classes, A, F and I. On September 1, 2019, Class T was introduced. On October 1, 2019, Class FT was introduced. On January 27, 2022, Class I4 was introduced.
Ninepoint-TEC Private Credit Fund	June 1, 2016	A continuous offering of Class A units, Class A1 units, Class D units, Class E units, Class F units, Class F1 units, Class FD units, Class FT units, Class I units, Class II units and Class T units.
Ninepoint Canadian Senior Debt Fund	May 1, 2017	A multi-series fund since inception, having four classes, A, F, I and S. On June 30, 2022, Class F1 was introduced.
Ninepoint-Monroe U.S. Private Debt Fund	April 5, 2019	A multi-series fund since inception, having two classes, F and PF.
Ninepoint-Monroe U.S. Private Debt Fund - Canadian \$ Hedged	September 30, 2020	A multi-series fund since inception, having three classes, F, I and PF.
Ninepoint-TEC Private Credit Fund II	October 1, 2022	A continuous offering of Class A units, Class A1 units, Class D units, Class E units, Class F units, Class F1 units, Class FD units, Class FT units, Class I units, Class II units and Class T units.

The differences among the classes of units are the different eligibility criteria, fee structures and administrative expenses associated with each class.

The Statements of Financial Position of each of the Funds are as at June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, unless otherwise noted. The Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss), Statements of Changes in Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Units and Statements of Cash Flows for each Fund are for the periods ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, except for Funds and series of a Fund established during either year, in which case the information for the applicable Fund and series of a Fund is provided for the period from the start date of the Fund and series of the Fund to June 30 of the applicable year. The Schedule of Investment Portfolio for each Fund is as at June 30, 2023.

These financial statements were approved for issuance by the Manager on August 29, 2023. Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified for consistency with the current year presentation. These reclassifications had no effect on the reported results of operations.

2. Basis of Presentation

These financial statements have been prepared in compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as published by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and include estimates and assumptions made by the Manager that may affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income, expenses and the reported amounts of changes in Net Assets during the reporting periods. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

These interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements including IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting (“IAS 34”). The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis.

The financial statements have been prepared using the historical cost convention. However, each Fund is an investment entity, other than Ninepoint-TEC Private Credit Fund and Ninepoint-TEC Private Credit Fund II, and primarily all financial assets and financial liabilities are measured at fair value in accordance with IFRS.

Generic Notes to Financial Statements June 30, 2023 (unaudited)

The financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is each Fund's functional currency, except for the financial statements of Ninepoint-Monroe U.S. Private Debt Fund, which are presented in U.S. dollars, which is that Fund's functional currency.

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The following is a summary of significant accounting policies followed by the Funds:

CLASSIFICATION AND MEASUREMENT OF INVESTMENTS

The Funds classify and measure financial instruments in accordance with IFRS 9, *Financial Instruments* ("IFRS 9"). Based on the Funds' business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of these assets, it requires financial assets to be classified as amortized cost, fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"), or fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI"). The contractual cash flow assessment examines the contractual features of the assets to determine if they give rise to cash flow that are consistent with a basic lending arrangement. Contractual cash flows are consistent with a basic lending arrangement if they comprise solely payment of interest and principal outstanding ("SPPI"). For the purpose of the SPPI interest, interest represents payment on account of the time value of money, the credit risk associated with a particular instrument, other basic lending risk and costs and profit margin. Debt instruments are measured at amortized cost if they are held within a business model which aims to hold them for a collection of contractual cash flows that meet the SPPI test.

The Funds' investments, investments sold short and derivative assets and liabilities are measured at FVTPL, other than loans held by Ninepoint-TEC Private Credit Fund and Ninepoint-TEC Private Credit Fund II, and receivables which are classified and measured at amortized cost.

The Funds' accounting policies for measuring the fair value of its investments and derivatives are identical to those used in measuring its Net Asset Value ("NAV") for transactions with unitholders. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.

Financial assets and liabilities are recorded in the Statements of Financial Position at fair value upon initial recognition. All transaction costs such as brokerage commissions incurred in the purchase and sale of such securities are recognized directly in the Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss). Subsequent to initial measurement, financial assets and liabilities at FVTPL are recorded at fair value which, as at the financial reporting period end, is determined as follows:

1. Securities listed upon a recognized public stock exchange are valued at the closing price recorded by the exchange on which the security is principally traded, where the last traded price falls within that day's bid-ask spread. In circumstances where the closing price is not within the bid-ask spread, the Manager determines the point within the bid-ask spread that is most representative of fair value based on the specific facts and circumstances.
2. Common shares of unlisted companies and warrants that are not traded on an exchange are valued using valuation techniques established by the Manager. Restricted securities are valued in a manner that the Manager determines represents fair value.
3. Short-term notes and treasury bills are valued at their cost. The cost, together with accrued interest, approximates fair value using closing prices.
4. Bonds, debentures and other debt obligations are valued at the mean of bid/ask prices provided by recognized fixed income vendors. Listed convertible debentures are priced using the last traded or closing sale price from a primary publicly recognized exchange however, if the last traded or closing sale price is not available, the mean of the bid price and ask price (evaluated mean) provided by fixed income vendors is used. Unlisted bonds, debentures and convertible debentures are valued using valuation techniques established by the Manager.
5. Fund units held as investments are fair valued using their respective NAV per unit on the relevant valuation dates, as these values are most readily and regularly available.

Generic Notes to Financial Statements June 30, 2023 (unaudited)

Asset Based Loans (“ABLs”) held by Ninepoint-TEC Private Credit Fund and Ninepoint-TEC Private Credit Fund II are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, less impairment. IFRS 9 requires that an entity recognize a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets which are measured at amortized cost or FVOCI. Financial assets held by the Fund, which are measured at FVTPL, are not subject to impairment requirements. Expected credit losses are a probability-weighted estimate of future credit losses. Credit losses are measured as the present value of the difference between the cash flows due to the Fund in accordance with the contract and the cash flows the Fund expects to receive. At each reporting date, management assesses the probability of default and the loss given default using economic and market trends, quoted credit ratings of the borrower, market value of the asset, and appraisals, if any, of the security underlying the loan. IFRS 9 establishes a three-stage approach for loan impairment tied to whether the underlying credit risk of the borrower has deteriorated since inception. At initial recognition of the loan, the loan is in Stage 1, and the lender recognizes a loss provision equal to the credit loss that is expected to result from default events possible within 12 months. If, at the reporting date, there has been no significant increase in credit risk, the loan continues to be classified in Stage 1. If there has been a significant increase in credit risk the loan is classified in Stage 2 and the lender recognizes a loss provision equal to the credit loss that is expected to result from default events possible within the lifetime of the loan. If there is objective evidence as at a reporting date of credit impairment, then the loan is classified in Stage 3. A loss provision will be recognized equal to the credit loss that is expected to result from default events possible within the lifetime of the loan and the interest is recognized based on the impaired loan amount. Expected credit losses are recognized in profit and loss and reflected in a provision account against the loan investment. When a subsequent event causes the amount of an impairment loss to decrease, the decrease in impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss. The loans are assessed monthly to identify if there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition. The determination is based on macroeconomic outlook, borrower specific qualitative and quantitative factors, the delinquency and monitoring of the investments and management’s judgment.

The difference between the fair value of investments and the cost of investments represents the unrealized appreciation or depreciation in the value of investments. The cost of investments for each security is determined on an average cost basis.

All other financial assets and financial liabilities are classified at amortized cost. They are recognized at fair value upon initial recognition and subsequently measured at amortized cost. The Funds’ obligation for Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable units is presented at the redemption amount.

TRANSACTION COSTS

Transaction costs are expensed and are included in “Transaction costs” in the Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss). Transaction costs are incremental costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, issue or disposal of an investment, which include fees and commissions paid to agents, advisors, brokers and dealers, levies by regulatory agencies and securities exchanges, and transfer taxes and duties.

INVESTMENT TRANSACTIONS AND INCOME RECOGNITION

Investment transactions are accounted for on the business day following the date the order to buy or sell is executed, with the exception of short-term investments, which are accounted for on the date the order to buy or sell is executed. Realized gains and losses arising from the sale of investments and unrealized appreciation and depreciation on investments are calculated with reference to the average cost of the related investments. Investments in ABLs are recorded on the closing date of the respective transaction.

Interest income for distribution purposes represents the coupon interest recognized daily on an accrual basis. It also includes payment-in-kind (“PIK”) interest on certain ABLs. Any default interest on ABLs is only recognized upon collection or when collection is reasonably assured.

Dividend income is recognized on the ex-dividend date, presented gross of any non-recoverable withholding taxes, which are disclosed separately in the Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss).

Commitment, closing, monitoring, placement and standby fees are amortized and recognized evenly over the investment term of the loan. Waiver and amendment fees are recognized in the period in which the waiver or amendment was granted. All other portfolio fees, such as advisory fees and monitoring fees, are recognized when earned.

SHORT SELLING

The Funds may make short sales whereby a security that they do not own is sold short in anticipation of a decline in the market value of that security. To enter a short sale, the Funds may need to borrow the security for delivery to the buyer. The cost of entering into short positions is recorded in the Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss) under “Securities borrowing fees”. The short positions are secured by the assets owned by the Funds. The Funds can realize a gain on short sale, if the price of the security decreases from the date the security was sold short until the date at which the Funds close out their short position, by buying that security at a lower price. A loss will be incurred if the price of the security increases. While the transaction is open, the Funds will also incur a liability for any accrued dividends or interest, which is paid to the lender of the security.

Generic Notes to Financial Statements June 30, 2023 (unaudited)

FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSLATION

The fair value of foreign currency denominated investments are translated into Canadian dollars (or U.S. dollars for Ninepoint-Monroe U.S. Private Debt Fund) using the prevailing rate of exchange on each valuation date. Income, expenses and investment transactions in foreign currencies are translated into Canadian dollars (or U.S. dollars for Ninepoint-Monroe U.S. Private Debt Fund) at the rate of exchange prevailing on the respective dates of such transactions.

The Funds do not separately report the effect of changes in foreign exchange rates from changes in market prices on securities held. Such changes are included in “Change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) in the value of investments” in the Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss). Realized foreign exchange gains or losses from sales of investments and cash in foreign currencies are included in “Net realized gains (losses) on foreign exchange” in the Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss). Any difference between the recorded amounts of dividends, interest and foreign withholding taxes and the Canadian dollar (or U.S. dollars for Ninepoint-Monroe U.S. Private Debt Fund) equivalent of the amounts actually received is reported as part of the investment income in the Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss).

CASH

Cash is comprised of cash on deposit with financial institutions.

CALCULATION OF NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO HOLDERS OF REDEEMABLE UNITS PER CLASS PER UNIT

The Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable units per unit of a class of the Funds is based on the fair value of the proportionate share of the assets and liabilities of the Fund common to all classes, less any liabilities of the Fund attributable only to that class, divided by the total outstanding units of that class. Income, non-class specific expenses, realized and unrealized gains (losses) on investments and transaction costs are allocated to each class of the Fund based on the pro-rata share of Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable units of that Fund. Expenses directly attributable to a class are charged directly to that class.

FORWARD CURRENCY CONTRACTS

The fair value of a forward currency contract is the gain or loss that would be realized if, on the date that the valuation is made, the position was closed out. It is reflected in the Statements of Financial Position as part of “Unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on forward currency contracts” and the change in value over the period is reflected in the Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss) as part of “Change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on forward currency contracts”. When the forward currency contracts are closed out, gains and losses are realized and are included in “Net realized gains (losses) on forward currency contracts” in the Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss).

OPTION CONTRACTS

When the Funds purchase options, the premiums paid for purchasing options are included as an asset and are subsequently adjusted each valuation day to the fair value of the option contract. Premiums received from writing options are included as a liability and are subsequently adjusted each valuation day to the fair value of the option contract. These amounts are reflected in the Statements of Financial Position as part of “Options purchased” or “Options written”. Option contracts are valued each valuation day according to the gain or loss that would be realized if the contracts were closed out on that day. All unrealized gains (losses) arising from option contracts are recorded as “Change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on option contracts” in the Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss), until the contracts are closed out or expire, at which time the gains (losses) are realized and reflected in the Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss) as “Net realized gains (losses) on option contracts”.

TOTAL RETURN SWAP CONTRACTS, INTEREST RATE SWAP CONTRACTS & CREDIT DEFAULT SWAP CONTRACTS

The fair value of total return swap contracts is determined based on agreements between the Fund and another party to exchange the return from an underlying asset. In the agreement, one party makes payments based on an agreed upon rate that may be fixed or variable, while the other party makes payments based on total returns of the underlying asset. The underlying asset may be a basket of bonds and/or equities.

The fair value of interest rate swap contracts is determined based on agreements that involve the exchange by the Fund with another party for their respective commitment to pay or receive interest on the notional amount of principal.

The fair value of credit default swap contracts with exposures to underlying marketable issuers is determined using indicative values obtained by vendors from third party-broker dealers. Pricing vendors determine the fair value using valuation models that are based on assumptions that are supported by observable market inputs such as credit spreads. The fair value is independently assessed by valuation specialists to ensure that they are reasonable. The fair values of credit default swaps are affected by the perceived credit risk of the underlying issuers, movements in credit spreads and the length of time to maturity.

The fair value of interest rate swap contracts, total return swap contracts and credit default swap contracts are reflected in the Statements of Financial Position as part of “Unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on swap contracts”.

Generic Notes to Financial Statements June 30, 2023 (unaudited)

Any interest paid or received on the swap contracts is recorded as “Interest received (paid) on swap contracts” in the Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss). The unrealized gain or loss on swaps contracts is reflected in the Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss) as part of “Change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on swap contracts”. When the swap contracts are closed out, any gains (losses) are recorded as “Net realized gain (loss) on swap contracts” in the Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss).

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO HOLDERS OF REDEEMABLE UNITS FROM OPERATIONS PER UNIT

“Increase (decrease) in net assets from operations per unit” in the Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss) represents the increase (decrease) in Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable units from operations per class, divided by the weighted average number of units outstanding in that class during the period, which is presented in the Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss).

INCOME TAXES

The Trusts are not taxed on that portion of income and net realized capital gains that is paid or payable to unitholders. No provision for income taxes has been recorded in the Trusts as sufficient income and net realized capital gains are paid to unitholders. Non-capital losses may be carried forward for up to 20 years, and can be offset against future taxable income. Capital losses may be carried forward indefinitely to be applied against future capital gains.

Ninepoint Credit Income Opportunities Fund, Ninepoint Alternative Income Fund, Ninepoint-TEC Private Credit Fund, and Ninepoint-TEC Private Credit Fund II each qualifies as a “mutual fund trust” under the Income Tax Act (Canada) (the “Tax Act”). Accordingly, these Trusts may retain some net capital gains by utilizing the capital gains refund mechanism available to mutual fund trusts without incurring any income taxes.

Ninepoint Canadian Senior Debt Fund, Ninepoint-Monroe U.S. Private Debt Fund and Ninepoint-Monroe U.S. Private Debt Fund – Canadian \$ Hedged are not expected to qualify as “unit trusts” under the Tax Act. Accordingly, each of these Trusts (i) is not eligible for the capital gains refund mechanism, (ii) will be deemed to dispose of all of its assets on the twenty-first anniversary of its creation, (iii) may be liable for alternative minimum tax, (iv) may be subject to the “mark-to-market” rules in the Tax Act and (v) may be subject to tax under Part XII.2 of the Tax Act.

OFFSETTING OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Financial assets and liabilities are disclosed net if there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or to realize the asset and liability simultaneously. Where applicable, additional information is disclosed in the Offsetting of Financial Instruments section of the *Notes to Financial Statements – Fund Specific Information*.

STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE

The Funds have determined there are no IFRS standards that are issued but not yet effective that could materially impact the Funds’ financial statements.

4. Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgments

The preparation of financial statements requires management to use judgment in applying its accounting policies and to make estimates and assumptions about the future. The following discusses the most significant accounting judgments and estimates that the Funds have made in preparing the financial statements:

FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT OF DERIVATIVES AND SECURITIES NOT QUOTED IN AN ACTIVE MARKET

The Funds hold financial instruments that are not quoted in active markets, including derivatives. Fair values of such instruments are determined using valuation techniques and may be determined using reputable pricing sources (such as pricing agencies) or indicative prices from market makers. Where no market data is available, the Funds may value investments using valuation models, which are usually based on methods and techniques generally recognized as standard within the industry. The models used to determine fair values are validated and periodically reviewed by experienced personnel of the Manager, independent of the party that created them. Models use observable data, to the extent practicable. However, areas such as credit risk (both own and counterparty), volatilities and correlations require the Manager to make estimates. Changes in assumptions about these factors could affect the reported fair values of financial instruments. The Funds consider observable data to be market data that is readily available, regularly distributed and updated, reliable and verifiable, not proprietary, and provided by independent sources that are actively involved in the relevant market. Common shares of unlisted companies may be valued at cost and adjusted based on the last known transaction. Refer to *Note 5: Fair Value Measurement* for further information about the fair value measurement of the Funds’ financial instruments.

Generic Notes to Financial Statements June 30, 2023 (unaudited)

CLASSIFICATION AND MEASUREMENT OF INVESTMENTS AND APPLICATION OF THE FAIR VALUE OPTION

In classifying and measuring financial instruments held by the Funds, the Manager is required to make significant judgments in determining the most appropriate classification in accordance with IFRS 9. The Manager has assessed the Funds' business models and concluded that FVTPL, in accordance with IFRS 9, provides the most appropriate classification of the Funds' financial instruments.

RENEGOTIATED LOANS

From time to time, contractual terms of ABLs may be modified due to less favourable financial and/or legal conditions of the borrower. Modifications that are considered to be significant, would result in the derecognition of the original ABL and recognition of the restructured ABL at fair value. Modifications that are not considered significant do not require the derecognition of the ABL and the gross carrying of the modified ABL are recalculated based on the present value of the difference between the modified cash flows due to the Fund in accordance with the amended contract and the cash flows the Fund expects to receive.

ASSESSMENT AS AN INVESTMENT ENTITY

Entities that meet the definition of an investment entity within IFRS 10, *Consolidated Financial Statements* ("IFRS 10") are required to measure their subsidiaries at FVTPL rather than consolidate them. The criteria which define an investment entity are as follows:

- an entity that obtains funds from one or more investors for the purpose of providing those investors with investment services;
- an entity that commits to its investors that its business purpose is to invest funds solely for returns from capital appreciation, investment income or both; and
- an entity that measures and evaluates the performance of substantially all its investments on a fair value basis.

The Manager has assessed the characteristics of an investment entity as they apply to the Funds and such assessment requires significant judgements. Based on the assessment, the Manager concluded that the Funds, other than Ninepoint-TEC Private Credit Fund and Ninepoint-TEC Private Credit Fund II, meet the definition of an investment entity.

IFRS 10 further requires the preparation and presentation of consolidated financial statements when a Fund has control over any of its investments. A Fund has control over its investments if all the following criteria are met:

- existing right that gives the Fund the ability to direct the activities of the investments it holds and particularly, activities that impact the returns of those investments held;
- exposure or rights to variable returns from its involvement with the investments; and
- ability to use its power over any of its investments to affect the amount of returns received.

Ninepoint-TEC Private Credit Fund and Ninepoint-TEC Private Credit Fund II do not possess influence over the strategies of the investments they hold that may impact returns of those investments. Ninepoint-TEC Private Credit Fund and Ninepoint-TEC Private Credit Fund II each hold voting rights in some of the investments alongside other investors, some of whom may be to be related parties of TEC, however, as none of the investors can unilaterally take action regarding an investment, any power over the investments is considered to be shared which thereby precludes Ninepoint-TEC Private Credit Fund and Ninepoint-TEC Private Credit Fund II from having control.

The Manager has assessed whether Ninepoint-TEC Private Credit Fund and Ninepoint-TEC Private Credit Fund II have control over any of their investments and has determined that they do not and as a result, they are not required to present consolidated financial statements.

PROVISIONS

Due to the nature of provisions, a considerable part of their determination is based on estimates and judgments, including assumptions concerning the likelihood of future events occurring. The actual outcome of these uncertain events may be materially different from the initial provision in the Fund's financial statements. Management exercises judgment to determine whether indicators of loan or receivables impairment exist, and if so, management must estimate the timing and amount of future cash flows from loans and receivables.

5. Fair Value Measurements

The Funds use a three-tier hierarchy as a framework for disclosing fair value based on inputs used to value the Funds' investments. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

- Level 1 Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical, unrestricted assets or liabilities that the Funds have the ability to access at the measurement date;
- Level 2 Quoted prices which are not active, or inputs that are observable (either directly or indirectly) for substantially the full term of the asset or liability; and

Generic Notes to Financial Statements June 30, 2023 (unaudited)

Level 3 Prices, inputs or complex modeling techniques that are both significant to the fair value measurement and unobservable (supported by little or no market activity).

The hierarchy of investments and derivatives for each Fund is included in the *Notes to Financial Statements – Fund Specific Information* of each Fund.

All fair value measurements above are recurring. The carrying values of cash, subscriptions receivable, interest receivable, payable for investments purchased, redemptions payable, distributions payable, accrued expenses and each Fund's obligations for Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable units approximate their fair values due to their short-term nature. Fair values are classified as Level 1 when the related security or derivative is actively traded and a quoted price is available. If an instrument classified as Level 1 subsequently ceases to be actively traded, it is transferred out of Level 1. In such cases, instruments are reclassified into Level 2, unless the measurement of their fair value requires the use of significant unobservable inputs, in which case it is classified as Level 3. Loans held by Ninepoint-TEC Private Credit Fund and Ninepoint-TEC Private Credit Fund II would be classified as Level 3 if they were accounted for at fair value.

The following provides details of the categorization in the fair value hierarchy by asset classes:

Level 1 securities include:

- Equity securities and options using quoted market prices (unadjusted).
- Investments in other mutual funds valued at their respective NAV per unit on relevant valuation dates.

Level 2 securities include:

- Equity securities that are not frequently traded in active markets. In such cases, fair value is determined based on observable market data (e.g., transactions for similar securities of the same issuer).
- Fixed-income securities valued at evaluated bid prices provided by recognized investment dealers (i.e. third-party pricing vendor based on a variety of factors including broker input, financial information on the issuer and other observable market inputs).
- Derivative assets and liabilities such as forward currency contracts and swaps, which are valued based on observable inputs such as the notional amount, forward market rate, contract rates, interest and credit spreads. To the extent that the inputs used are observable and reliable, these derivatives are included in Level 2.

Level 3 securities include:

- Investments valued using valuation techniques that are based on unobservable market data. These techniques are determined pursuant to procedures established by the Manager. Quantitative information about unobservable inputs and related sensitivity of the fair value measurement are disclosed in the *Notes to financial statements – Fund specific information*.

Additional disclosures relating to transfers between levels and a reconciliation of the beginning and ending balances in Level 3 are also disclosed in the *Notes to financial statements – Fund specific information*.

For the periods ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, Level 2 securities consisted of bonds, asset-backed securities, short-term investments, structured notes, investments in underlying funds, common shares acquired pursuant to a private placement and subject to a hold period following the closing date of the purchase, and warrants received in consideration of the private placement purchase. Upon the expiry of the hold period on the common shares, the shares become freely traded and, as such, would be moved from Level 2 to Level 1. The warrants would be Level 2 until either the warrant expired, at which time the security would be removed from the Level 2 balance, or the warrant was exercised, at which time the warrant would be converted into a Level 1 common share. There were no other material transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 during the years.

6. Financial Risk Management

The Funds are exposed to risks that are associated with their investment strategies, financial instruments and markets in which they invest. The extent of risk within a Fund is largely contingent upon its investment policy and guidelines as stated in its offering documents, and the management of such risks is contingent upon the qualification and diligence of the portfolio manager designated to manage the Fund. The Schedule of Investment Portfolio groups securities by asset type and market segment. Significant risks that are relevant to the Funds are discussed below. Refer to the *Notes to Financial Statements – Fund Specific Information* of each Fund for specific risk disclosures.

MARKET RISK

Each Fund's investments are subject to market risk, which is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market variables such as equity prices, currency rates and interest rates.

Generic Notes to Financial Statements June 30, 2023 (unaudited)

a) Other Price Risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk). The sensitivity analysis disclosed is estimated based on the historical correlation between the return of a Fund as compared to the return of a Fund's benchmark. The analysis assumes that all other variables remain unchanged. The historical correlation may not be representative of future correlation and, accordingly the impact on net assets could be materially different. The investments of a Fund are subject to normal market fluctuations and the risks inherent in the financial markets. The maximum risk resulting from purchased securities held by the Funds is limited to the fair value of these investments. The Funds manage their exposure to market risk through the selection and monitoring of companies within the portfolio of securities, as well as through the diversification of the investment portfolio. Each Fund's portfolio is invested according to the portfolio manager's assessment of the macroeconomic environment, the prospects for various industry sectors, and specific company analyses. As a result, the portfolio manager may accept above-average market volatility if the portfolio continues to be positioned in a manner that is consistent with the portfolio manager's outlook as discussed above.

b) Currency Risk

Currency risk is the risk that arises from the change in price of one currency against another. The Funds hold securities that are denominated in currencies other than the Canadian dollar (or U.S. dollars for Ninepoint-Monroe U.S. Private Debt Fund). These securities are converted to the Funds' functional currency (Canadian dollars or U.S. dollars) in determining fair value, and the fair value is subject to fluctuations relative to the strengthening or weakening of the functional currency. The Funds may enter into foreign exchange contracts for hedging purposes to reduce its foreign currency exposure, or to establish exposure to foreign currencies.

c) Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk borne by an interest-bearing financial instrument that is attributed to interest rate fluctuations. Cash does not expose the Funds to significant amounts of interest rate risk. Excess cash amounts and amounts held as collateral for securities sold short may be invested in Government of Canada treasury bills with maturities of less than three months.

The publication of London Interbank Offered Rate (LIBOR) has ceased for all Pound Sterling, Japanese Yen, Swiss Franc, and Euro settings as well as the 1-week and 2-month U.S. LIBOR settings. In addition, the overnight one-month, three-month, six-month and twelve-month U.S. LIBOR settings will cease to be published after June 30, 2023.

On May 16, 2022, Refinitiv Benchmark Services (UK) Limited, the administrator of Canadian Dollar Offered Rate (CDOR), announced that the calculation and publication of all tenors of CDOR will permanently cease following a final publication on June 28, 2024.

The global benchmark rate reform initiative to transition from LIBOR or CDOR to alternative reference rates may impact a Fund that holds investments that are referenced to LIBOR or CDOR. Market risks arise as the new reference rates are likely to differ from the existing U.S. LIBOR or CDOR rates, which may impact the volatility or liquidity in markets for instruments that currently rely on U.S. LIBOR or CDOR settings. In order to manage these risks, the Manager continues to closely monitor the industry development and is taking all necessary steps to identify, measure and manage the risks relating to the Fund's U.S. LIBOR or CDOR exposure from its portfolio holdings.

CREDIT RISK

Credit risk is the risk of loss due to the failure of a counterparty to satisfy its obligations.

The Funds maintain accounts with prime brokers. Although the Manager monitors the prime brokers and believes that they are appropriate custodians, there is no guarantee that they will not become bankrupt or insolvent. While laws seek to protect customer property in the event of a bankruptcy, insolvency, failure, or liquidation of a broker dealer, it is likely that, in the event of a failure of a broker dealer that has custody of Fund assets, the Fund would incur losses due to its assets being unavailable for a period of time, the ultimate receipt of less than full recovery of its assets, of both.

The Funds may be exposed to credit risk from the counterparties to the derivative instruments used by it. Credit risk associated with these transactions is considered minimal as all counterparties have an approved credit rating equivalent to a Standard & Poor's credit rating of A on their long-term debt. The Funds endeavor to minimize their counterparty credit risk by monitoring the credit exposure with, and the creditworthiness of, counterparties.

The carrying value of ABLs includes consideration of the credit worthiness of the debt issuer. The carrying amount of ABLs represents the maximum credit risk exposure to the Funds related to those investments.

Generic Notes to Financial Statements June 30, 2023 (unaudited)

All transactions executed by the Funds in listed securities are settled upon delivery using approved brokers. The risk of default is considered minimal, as the delivery of those securities sold is made only when the broker has received payment. Payment is made on purchase only when the security is received by the broker. The trade will fail to consummate if either party fails to meet its obligations.

LIQUIDITY RISK

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Funds will not be able to generate sufficient cash resources to fulfill their payment obligations. Under the terms of the Trust agreement of each Fund, the Manager has the ability to suspend or defer redemptions in certain circumstances, including the receipt of redemption notices in excess of certain thresholds, or where the Manager determines that conditions exist which render impractical the sale of the assets of the Fund or which impair the ability of the Fund to determine the value of the assets of the Fund.

Ninepoint Credit Income Opportunities Fund predominantly invests in liquid securities that are readily tradable in an active market and consequently, is able to readily dispose of securities if necessary, to fund redemptions in the course of operations. Although Ninepoint Credit Income Opportunities Fund may, from time to time, invest in illiquid or restricted securities such as private placements, private companies and warrants as identified in the Schedule of Investment Portfolio, such investments do not comprise a significant portion of its investment portfolio. Redemptions are permitted on the last business day of each month, provided the written request for redemption, in form satisfactory to the Manager and all necessary documents relating thereto, is submitted to the Manager at least 30 calendar days prior to such redemption date.

For Ninepoint-TEC Private Credit Fund, as of September 30, 2022, the investment objective was changed to provide for an orderly liquidation and winding down of the Fund. As of September 30, 2022, no new redemption requests will be accepted.

For Ninepoint Canadian Senior Debt Fund, redemptions are permitted on the last day of each calendar quarter, provided the request for redemption, in form satisfactory to the Manager and all necessary documents relating thereto, is submitted to the Manager at least 180 days prior to such redemption date. In the case of redemption requests submitted on or after January 1, 2023, at least 120 days notice is required.

For Ninepoint-Monroe U.S Private Debt Fund and Ninepoint-Monroe U.S Private Debt Fund – Canadian \$ Hedged, subject to the Manager's right to suspend redemptions and the redemption cap, redemptions are permitted on the last day of each calendar quarter, provided the request for redemption, in form satisfactory to the Manager and all necessary documents relating thereto, is submitted to the Manager at least 180 days prior to such redemption date. In the case of redemption requests submitted on or after January 1, 2023, at least 120 days notice is required. Quarterly redemptions are limited to 5% of prior quarter's net assets.

For Ninepoint-TEC Private Credit Fund II, due to the nature of the Fund's investment strategy and portfolio, certain investments may have to be held for a substantial period of time before they can be liquidated to the Fund's greatest advantage or, in some cases, at all. Ninepoint-TEC Private Credit Fund II manages its cash flow through a 120-day notice for redemption of units. The Manager may, in its sole discretion, accept a redemption request submitted 30 days prior to a Redemption Date, provided the Manager has received a concurrent subscription from the Unitholder's discretionary account manager or investment adviser which, at minimum, offsets Net Asset Value of the Fund that would be redeemed in connection with the redemption request. Quarterly redemptions are limited to 5% of prior quarter's net assets. Units redeemed on December 31, 2022, March 31, 2023, June 30, 2023 and September 30, 2023 will (subject to certain exceptions) be subject to a 5% early redemption fee payable to the Fund regardless of the date of purchase. For any redemption requests submitted after September 30, 2023, the Manager may, in its sole discretion, impose an early redemption fee equal to 2% of the aggregate Net Asset Value of Units redeemed if such units are redeemed within 12 months of their date of purchase. Where the sum of cash distributions and redemption requests for any calendar quarter exceeds 5% of the Net Asset Value as at the prior quarter's end, redemption requests exceeding this amount will be cancelled unless redeeming Unitholders request to receive from the Fund, redemption notes of the Fund. Redemption Notes will be issued at 10% discount to the Net Asset Value of the Units on the Redemption Date, will have a maturity of 5 years or less, will be non-interest bearing and will be callable on demand by the Fund. On direction from the Manager, the record-keeper of the Fund shall hold back up to 20% of the Redemption Amount on any redemption to provide for an orderly disposition of assets. Any Redemption Amount which is held back shall be paid within a reasonable time period, having regard for applicable circumstances.

For Ninepoint Alternative Income Fund, redemptions are permitted on the last day of each calendar quarter, provided the request for redemption, in form satisfactory to the Manager and all necessary documents relating thereto, is submitted to the Manager at least 30 days prior to such redemption date. Quarterly redemptions are limited to 5% of prior quarter's net assets. Where the sum of cash distributions and redemption requests for any calendar quarter exceeds 5% of the Net Asset Value as at the prior quarter's end, redemption requests exceeding this amount will be cancelled unless redeeming Unitholders request to receive from the Fund, redemption notes of the Fund. Redemption Notes will be issued at 10% discount to the Net Asset Value of the Units on the Redemption Date, will have a maturity of 5 years or less, will be non-interest bearing and will be callable on demand by the Fund.

Generic Notes to Financial Statements June 30, 2023 (unaudited)

With the exception of derivative contracts and investments sold short, where applicable, all of the Funds' financial liabilities are short-term liabilities maturing within 90 days after the period end. For Funds that hold investments sold short, these investments have no specific maturity date. For Funds that hold derivative contracts with a term to maturity that exceeds 90 days from the period end, further information related to those contracts can be found in the derivatives schedules included in the Schedule of Investment Portfolio of those Funds.

Expected credit losses on ABLs are reassessed at regular intervals during the period. Refer to *Note 3: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies* for further information on the measurement of expected credit losses.

Restructuring and revision to redemption terms

The Manager has explored various options to manage the Funds' liquidity upon the termination of the suspension of redemptions, in the best interest of the unitholders, including through subscriptions, sales of portfolio investments, borrowings, and possible restructuring of the Funds. For Ninepoint Canadian Senior Debt Fund, Ninepoint-Monroe U.S. Private Debt Fund and Ninepoint-Monroe U.S. Private Debt Fund – Canadian \$ Hedged, on June 15, 2022, a special meeting of the Funds was held and by way of unitholder voting and approval, redemptions privileges resumed under the new redemption terms as of June 30, 2022. For Ninepoint Alternative Income Fund, on September 1 a special meeting of the Funds was held and by way of unitholder voting and approval, redemption privileges resumed under the new redemption terms as of September 30, 2022. For Ninepoint-TEC Private Credit Fund, on September 1, 2022, a special meeting of the Funds was held and by way of unitholder voting and approval, unitholders were offered the choice to remain in Ninepoint-TEC Private Credit Fund or move to the new Fund, Ninepoint-TEC Private Credit Fund II, as of September 30, 2022. For Unitholders participating in Ninepoint-TEC Private Credit Fund II, all classes of units of Ninepoint-TEC Private Credit Fund were converted into corresponding classes of units of NTPC2 and total assets of Ninepoint-TEC Private Credit Fund attributable to such units amounting to \$1,263,565,407 were transferred to Ninepoint-TEC Private Credit Fund II.

CONCENTRATION RISK

Concentration risk arises as a result of the concentration of financial instrument exposures within the same category, whether it is geographic region, asset type or industry sector.

7. Redeemable Units

Each Fund is authorized to issue an unlimited number of classes of units and an unlimited number of units in each class. Class A units, Class A1 units, Class B units and Class D units are issued to qualified purchasers (other than Ninepoint Credit Income Opportunities Fund which has closed Class A to subscriptions and Ninepoint-TEC Private Credit Fund II whose Class A units are only issued to unitholders who held that fund prior to its merger with Sprott Private Credit Trust). Class D units will be issued to qualified purchasers and will receive monthly distributions. Class E units will be issued to qualified purchasers who are directors, officers and employees of the Manager, the sub-advisors and their respective affiliates and associates. Class F units, Class F1 units and Class FD units are issued to (i) purchasers who participate in fee-based programs through eligible registered dealers; (ii) qualified purchasers in respect of whom the Fund does not incur distribution costs; and (iii) qualified individual purchasers at the discretion of the Manager (other than Ninepoint-TEC Private Credit Fund II whose Class F units are only available to those unitholders who held that fund prior to its merger with Sprott Private Credit Trust). Class FT units have the same features as Class F units other than its distribution policy which is the same as that of Class T units. Class I units are issued to institutional investors at the discretion of the Manager. Class II units are issued to institutional investors at the discretion of the Manager for Ninepoint-TEC Private Credit Fund II to qualified individual purchasers or discretionary accounts of an advisor holding, in aggregate, \$50,000,000 or more in the Fund. Class PF are issued at the discretion of the Manager for Ninepoint-Monroe U.S. Private Debt Fund and Ninepoint-Monroe U.S. Private Debt Fund – Canadian \$ Hedged to qualified individual purchasers or discretionary accounts of an advisor holding, in a aggregate, \$15,000,000 or more in the Fund and the Manager may reject a subscription for Class PF units for any reason. Class T units for Ninepoint Alternative Income Fund are issued to qualified purchasers and is designated to provide cash flow to investors by making targeted monthly distributions of cash of approximately 5% per annum. Class T units for Ninepoint-TEC Private Credit Fund II are issued to qualified purchasers and is designated to provide cash flow to investors by making targeted monthly distributions of cash of approximately 6% per annum. Class S units are issued to initial investors who provided seed capital to Ninepoint Canadian Senior Debt Fund to construct the initial Portfolio. Units of the Funds are redeemable at their Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable units per unit for the applicable class.

The Funds have multiple classes of redeemable units that do not have identical features and therefore, do not qualify as equity under IAS 32, *Financial Instruments: Presentation* ("IAS 32").

Generic Notes to Financial Statements June 30, 2023 (unaudited)

CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The capital of each Fund is represented by the issued and outstanding units and the net asset value attributable to participating unitholders. The Manager utilizes the capital of the Funds in accordance with the Funds' investment objectives, strategies and restrictions, as outlined in each Fund's offering memorandum, while maintaining sufficient liquidity to meet normal redemptions. The Funds do not have any externally imposed capital requirements.

8. Distribution of Income and Capital Gains

Net investment income and net realized capital gains are distributed to unitholders annually at the end of the calendar year by the Funds. Ninepoint Credit Income Opportunities Fund, Ninepoint Alternative Income Fund, and Ninepoint-TEC Private Credit Fund II also make monthly distributions. Ninepoint-Monroe U.S. Private Debt Fund and Ninepoint-Monroe U.S. Private Debt Fund - Canadian \$ Hedged also make quarterly distributions. Ninepoint-TEC Private Credit Fund made monthly distributions until August 31, 2022. All distributions paid to unitholders will be reinvested automatically in additional units of the respective Trust, unless an investor elects to receive cash for series that offer cash distributions.

9. Restricted Cash and Investments

Cash, investments and broker margin include balances with prime brokers held as collateral for securities sold short and other derivatives. This collateral is not available for general use by the Funds. The value of any restricted cash and investments held for each of the Funds is disclosed in the Notes to financial statements – Fund specific information.

10. Related Party Transactions

MANAGEMENT FEES

The Funds pay the Manager a monthly management fee, calculated and paid monthly other than Ninepoint-Monroe U.S. Private Debt Fund and Ninepoint-Monroe U.S. Private Debt Fund – Canadian \$ Hedged which pay the Manager a quarterly management fee, calculated and paid quarterly. Management fees are unique to each Fund and each class and are subject to applicable taxes. To the extent that an underlying fund is a Ninepoint Partners managed fund and pays a management fee to the Manager, the Funds do not duplicate management fees with respect to the investment in the underlying Ninepoint Partners Funds. From July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023, the Management Fee will be temporarily suspended and will not be payable by the Fund in respect of any series of Ninepoint-Monroe U.S Private Debt Fund, and in respect of Series F Units or Series PF Units of Ninepoint-Monroe U.S Private Debt Fund – Canadian \$ Hedged. For Ninepoint Canadian Senior Debt Fund, from July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023, the Management Fee in respect of Class A Units and Class F Units is temporarily reduced. For *Ninepoint-TEC Private Credit Fund*: Management Fees will be reduced by 15 basis points on April 1, 2023 and further reduced by another 15 basis points on October 1, 2023.

PERFORMANCE FEES

For *Ninepoint Credit Income Opportunities Fund*: The Manager is entitled to receive from the Fund for each fiscal year an annual performance fee attributable to Class B units, Class F units and Class I units. Each such class of units is charged a performance fee equal to 15% of the amount by which the NAV per unit of the particular class of units (including any distributions paid on such units, but before calculation and accrual for the performance fee) at the end of the current fiscal year exceeds the High-Water Mark (equal to the NAV of the particular class of units on such date a performance fee was payable adjusted for subscriptions and redemptions subsequent to such date, plus 4% for the same period. The Performance Fee shall be prorated based on the number of months for the calculation.), plus applicable HST. For purposes of the foregoing calculation in respect of the Class I units of the Fund, the NAV of such class of units will also be reduced by any management fee paid directly to the Manager. If the performance of a particular class of units in any year is negative, such negative return will be added to the subsequent year's High-Water Mark for that class of units. If the performance of a particular class of units in any year is positive, but below the hurdle, the subsequent year's High-Water Mark will be the prior fiscal year's ending NAV of the particular class of units. The performance fees are calculated and accrued monthly and paid annually for each such class of units.

For *Ninepoint-TEC Private Credit Fund*: The Manager is entitled to receive from the Fund a quarterly performance fee plus applicable HST attributable to Class A1 Units, Class D Units, Class F1 Units, Class FT Units, Class T Units, Class FD Units, Class II Units and Class I Units. Each such class of units is charged a performance fee plus applicable HST. If the return in the NAV per unit of the particular class of units (before calculation and accrual for the performance fee and after making necessary adjustments to account for distributions made by the Fund) from the beginning of the quarter (or inception date of the class of units) to the end of the quarter exceeds 2% (the "Hurdle Rate") (or

Generic Notes to Financial Statements June 30, 2023 (unaudited)

prorated for partial quarters) and such return is between 2% and 2.5% on a quarterly basis, then any amount in excess of the Hurdle Rate shall be payable to the Manager as a Performance Fee, plus any applicable HST annualized. If the return in the NAV per unit of the particular class of units (before calculation and accrual for the performance fee and after making necessary adjustments to account for distributions made by the Fund) from the beginning of the quarter to the end of the quarter exceeds the Hurdle Rate of 2% and is 2.5% or more on a quarterly basis, then 20% of such return shall be payable to the Manager as performance fee, plus applicable HST. As of the restructuring of the Fund on September 30, 2022, there will be no change in hurdles or free structure, and the performance fee will be calculated in line with the NAV cycle, crystallized (paid to the Manager) only when units are being redeemed. The portion of accrued fee paid to the Manager is based on the number of units being redeemed and there will be no hurdle or NAV reset as there is no crystallization until an investor is redeemed out of the Fund.

For *Ninepoint Canadian Senior Debt Fund*: The Manager is entitled to receive from the Fund a quarterly performance fee attributable to the Class A units, Class F units and Class I units. Each such class of units is charged a performance fee. If the difference by which the return in the NAV per unit of the particular class of units (before calculation and accrual for the Performance Fee) from the beginning of the quarter (or inception date of the class of units) to the end of the quarter exceeds 7% annualized (the “Hurdle Rate”) for the same period (or prorated for partial quarters), and such return is between 7% and 8.75% on an annualized basis, such amount in excess of the Hurdle Rate shall be payable to the Manager as a performance fee, plus applicable HST. If the difference by which the return in NAV per unit of the particular class of units (before calculation and accrual of the performance fee) in the particular quarter exceeds the Hurdle Rate and is 8.75% or more on an annualized basis, then such amount between the Hurdle Rate and 8.75%, plus 20% of the return above 8.75% shall be payable to the Manager as performance fee, plus applicable HST.

For *Ninepoint-TEC Private Credit Fund II*, the Manager is entitled to receive from the Fund a quarterly performance fee attributable to Class A units, Class A1 units, Class D units, Class E units, Class F units, Class F1 units, Class FT units, Class T units, Class FD units, Class II units and Class I units. Each class of units is charged a performance fee plus any applicable HST. If the return in the NAV per unit of the particular class of units (before calculation and accrual for the performance fee and after making necessary adjustments to account for distributions made by the Fund) from the beginning of the quarter (or inception date of the class of units) to the end of the quarter exceeds 2% (the “Hurdle Rate”) (or prorated for partial quarters) and such return is between 2% and 2.5% on a quarterly basis, then any amount in excess of the Hurdle Rate shall be payable to the Manager as a performance fee, plus applicable HST, other than with respect to the Class E units where 60% of such amount in excess of the Hurdle Rate shall be payable to the Manager as a performance fee, plus applicable HST. If the return in the NAV per unit of the particular class of units (before calculation and accrual for the performance fee and after making necessary adjustments to account for distributions made by the Fund) in the particular quarter exceeds the Hurdle Rate and is 2.5% or more on a quarterly basis, then 20% of such return shall be payable to the Manager as a performance fee, plus applicable HST, other than with respect to the Class E Units where 12% of such return shall be payable to the Manager as a performance fee, plus applicable HST. If the performance of a particular class of Units in any quarter is positive but less than the Hurdle Rate, then no performance fee will be payable in that quarter for that class of units, however, the difference between such return of the Fund and the Hurdle Rate is not carried forward. If the performance of a particular class of units in any quarter is negative, such negative return will be added to the subsequent quarter’s Hurdle Rate when calculating the performance fee for that class of units. The performance fee in respect of each class of units will be accrued monthly (such that the NAV per unit reflects such accrual) and will be payable quarterly.

For *Ninepoint-Monroe U.S Private Debt Fund* and *Ninepoint-Monroe U.S Private Debt Fund – Canadian \$ Hedged*, the General Partner (or its designee) is entitled to receive from the Master Fund a quarterly performance allocation. If the difference by which the return in the Net Asset Value of the Master Fund (before calculation and accrual for the Performance Allocation) from the beginning of the quarter (or the actual contribution date as applicable) to the end of the quarter exceeds 7% annualized prorated (the “Preferred Return”) for the same period (or prorated for partial quarters), and such return is between 7% and 8.75% on an annualized prorated basis, such amount in excess of the Preferred Return shall be payable to the General Partner (or its designee) as a Performance Allocation, plus applicable taxes. If the difference by which the return in the Net Asset Value of the Master Fund (before calculation and accrual of the Performance Allocation) in the particular quarter exceeds the Preferred Return and is 8.75% or more on an annualized basis, then all of such amount between the Preferred Return and 8.75%, plus 20% of the return amount above 8.75% shall be payable to the General Partner as a Performance Allocation, plus applicable taxes.

11. Operating Expenses and Sales Charges

Each Fund pays its own operating expenses, other than marketing costs and costs of dealer compensation programs, which are paid by the Manager. Operating expenses include, but are not limited to, audit, legal, safekeeping, trustee, custodial, fund administration expenses, preparation costs of financial statements and other reports to investors and Independent Review Committee (“IRC”) member fees and expenses.

Generic Notes to Financial Statements June 30, 2023 (unaudited)

Operating expenses are charged to all Funds pro-rata, on the basis of net assets or another measure that provides a fair and reasonable allocation.

At its sole discretion, the Manager may waive or absorb a portion of the operating expenses of certain Funds. Amounts waived or absorbed by the Manager are reported in the Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss). Waivers or absorptions can be terminated at any time without notice.

12. Independent Review Committee (“IRC”)

The Funds have applied National Instrument 81-107, *Independent Review Committee for Investment Funds*, and the Manager has established an IRC for the Funds. The mandate of the IRC is to consider and provide recommendations to the Manager on conflicts of interest to which the Manager is subject when managing the Funds. Each Fund subject to IRC oversight pays its pro rata share of the IRC member fees, costs and other fees in connection with operation of the IRC. The IRC reports annually to the unitholders of the Funds.

13. Sharing Arrangements

In addition to paying for the cost of brokerage services in respect of securities transactions, commissions paid to certain brokers may also cover research services provided to the portfolio manager. Sharing arrangements for each Fund are disclosed in the Notes to financial statements – Fund specific information, if applicable.

14. Filing Exemption

In reliance upon the exemption in Section 2.11 of NI 81-106, the financial statements of the Funds will not be filed with the securities regulatory authorities.

15. Economic Conditions

RUSSIA & UKRAINE

The escalating conflict between Russia and Ukraine has continued to increase financial market uncertainties and volatility which have greatly impacted the markets around the world. The impact of these circumstances on the global economy, especially in terms of geopolitical norms, supply chains and investment valuations, are still being felt. Although, the ultimate extent of the effects from this on the Funds is uncertain, the Manager has and will continually assess the performance of the portfolio and make investment decisions that are aligned with each Funds’ mandates and the best interests of their unitholders.

Corporate Information

Corporate Address

Ninepoint Partners LP
Royal Bank Plaza, South Tower
200 Bay Street, Suite 2700, P.O. Box 27
Toronto, Ontario M5J 2J1
T 416.362.7172
TOLL-FREE 1.888.362.7172
F 416.628.2397
E invest@ninepoint.com
For additional information visit our website:
www.ninepoint.com
Call our mutual fund information line for daily closing prices:
416.362.7172 or 1.888.362.7172

Auditors

Ernst & Young LLP
EY Tower
100 Adelaide Street West
Toronto, Ontario M5H 0B3

Legal Counsel

Stikeman Elliott LLP
Commerce Court West
199 Bay Street, Suite 5300
Toronto, Ontario M5L 1B9